WHEREAS, the City of Hart entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Michigan 
Department of Transportation (MDOT), identified as MDOT No. 2025-0473, transferring jurisdictional control of 
US-31BR/State from Polk Road to Johnson Street to the City; and 
WHEREAS, Section III(A)(2) of the MOU provides a lump-sum payment of Two Million Four Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars and Twelve Cents ($2,450,257.12) to the City for the design and 
construction of improvements to the transferred roadway segment, representing the estimated cost of the 
required renovation, repair, and/or reconstruction; and 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section III(B)(4) of the MOU, the City is obligated to complete the State Street